RESOLUTION NO. 2019- ;)76-

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OEF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA; RATIFYING
‘THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S EXECUTION OF THE TWENTY-
FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NJ206 BETWEEN ST. JOHNS
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND THE
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES AND
RECOGNIZING UNANTICIPATED REVENUE.

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Children and Families (the Department) wishes to amend
contraét number NJ206; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this amendment is to insert the Schedule of Funds, Attachment II-F,
for State Fiscal Year 2019-2020 with version 07/01/2019; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator has executed the amendment to contract number NJ206,
as authorized by St. Johns County Resolution 2019-55, subject to subsequent ratification by the Board of
County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the additional funding was not anticipated .when preparing the Fiscal Year 2018-
2019 St Johns County Annual Budget. B

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE 1BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY:

l

I
Section 1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference into thle body of this resolution and
such recitals are adopted as findings of fact. : I

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County hereby ratifies the County
Administrator’s execution of the 21th Amendment of the contract between the Florida Department of
Children and Families and St. Johns County, Florida, and recognize unant1c1pated revenue in the amount
of $560,221.00. : ) -

Section 3. To the extent that there are typographical or administrative errors or omissions that do
not change the tone, tenor, or context of this resolution, this resolution may be revised without subsequent
approval of the Board of County Commissioners. !

Section 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon.adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Couiity Comm1ssmners of St. Johns County this

20 day of P 55\>§+ 2019.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY

oy TN Lb e

S‘,i CO\Paul M. Waldron, Chair

ATTE?Sﬁ: Hunter; S. Conrad, Clerk O \
By: Yt W . '_\’ e ReuDiTION DATE__ 87 /12
',' ! ;“" _1:,-'_'1,:-:_. g\\;;;." -

Deputy Clerk




Amendment #21 .o Contract #NJ206

CONTRACT BETWEEN
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
AND )

ST. JOHNS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AMENDMENT # 21

THIS AMENDMENT, entered into between the State of Florida, Department; of Children and Families,
hereinafter referred to as the “Department” and St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners,

herelnafter referred to as the “Provider,” amends Contract # NJ206, i
|
Amendment #21 incorporates the following: Attachment 1I-F — CBC Schedule of Funds for FY 2019 - 2020,

dated on 7/1/2019 is inserted. Amendment #21 Increases State Fiscal Year 2019-2020 funding by
$560,221.00, thereby increasing the.total State Fiscal Year 2019- 2020I contract amount from
$6,475,989.00 to $7,036, 210 00, subject to the availabllity of funds; inserts FY 2019-2020 Adoption
Target.

1. Page 1, Standard Contract, Payment for Services, Section 3, Is hereby amended to read:

3. Payment for Services. The Department shall pay for cantracted services performed by the
Provider during the service performance period of this Contract according to the terms and
conditions of this Cantract of an amount not to exceed $64,435,938.00 or the rate schedule,
subject to the avallability of funds and the Department’s determination of satisfactory
performance of al] terms by the Provider. The State of Florida’s performance and obligation
to pay under this Contract Is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature.
Any costs or services paid for under any other contract or from any other sources are not
eligible for payment under this Contract.

. }
2. Page 31, Attachment 1, Section 2. Performance Speclifications, Performance Measure Chart, #2 s
hereby amended o read: - |

!

Number of children with finalized Quarterly: Performance through the-end of the
A adoptions between July 1, 2019 43 month prior to the report month,
and June 30,2020 Fiscal Year to Date: Same as menthly,

3, Page 33, Attachment I, Section 4, Method of Payment, Payment Clause 4.1, paragraph 4.1.1, is hereby.
amended to read:

4,1,1. Thisis an advance fixed price, fixed payment contract comprised of Federal sources and a
grant of state funds. Pursuant to section 409.1671(9), F.S., the method of payment provides
for a 2-month advance payment at the beginning of each fiscal year and equal monthly
payments thereafter, The Department shall pay the Lead Agency for the delivery of service
units provided in accordance with the terms of this Contract for a total dollar amount not to
exceed $64,435,938.00, subject to the availability of funds. The Scpeduie of Funds is the
document that identifies the amount of the Federal and grant sources. At the beginning of
each fiscal year, the Schedule of Funds wil] be amended into this Contract, and the total
contract amount will be adjusted accordingly. The Schedule of Funds is attached as follows:




Amendment #21

One Month of Child Welfare and
Related Services (7/01/14 - 8/31/14)

Attachment lI-A, Fiscal Year 14-15
Attachment il-B, Fiscal Year 15-16
Attachment iI-C, Fiscal Year 16-17
Attachment II-D, Fiscal Year 17-18
Attachment1|-E, Fiscal Year 18-19
Attachment [I-F, Fiscal Year 19-20
Attachment [I-G, Fiscal Year 20-21
Attachment [I-H, Fiscal Year 21-22
Attachment [I-l, Fiscal Year 22-23

Attachment |-, Fiscal Year 23-24

Contract #NJ206

S 5,233,41’8.09

S 5,363,984.0(?

$ 5,836,822.00

$ 6,335,322,00

$ 6,735,190.00

$7,036,210.00

$ 6,973,748.00 |projected funding}

$ 6,973,748.00 (projected funding)

S 6,973,748.00 (projected funding)

S 6,973,748.09 {projected funding}
]

$839,003.66

$419,501.83 2 |

One Month of Child Welfare and Related

Services (7/01/15 —-10/31/15)

Services (9/01/14 — 5/31/15) PA3517003) - 9 ¥3,916,530.27
One Month of Child Welfare and Related

Services (6/01/15 - 6/30/15)' $477,884.07 1 $477’884'O?
One Month of Child Welfare and Related' $436,118,16 4 $1,744,472.64

One Month of Child Welfare and Related
Services (11/01/15 — 5/31/16)

$448,280.79 7 $3,137,965.53

One Month of Child Welfare and Related
Services (6/01/16 — 6/30/16)

$448,280.83 1, $448,280.83

Supplemental involce for FY 15-16 for
Maintenance Adoption Subsidy (MAS) and
Medicaid earnings ‘

$33,265.00 . . $33,265.00

One Month of Child Welfare and Related
Services (7/01/16 - 8/31/18) '

$446,998.67 2 $893,997.34

One Month of Child Welfare and Related
Services (3/01/16—4/30/17)

$482,418.57 8 $3,859,348.56

One Month of Child Welfare and Related
Services (5/01/17 ~ 6/30/17)

$530,719.05 21 $1,061,438.10

Supplemental invoice for FY 15-16 for

Adoption Incentive Award

Maintenance Adoption Subsidy {(MAS) and $3,011.00 1 $3,011.00
Prior Year Excess Ea rnlngs
One Supplemental Invaice for FY16-17 $19,027.00

$19,027.00 1




Services (7/1/22 - 2/28/23)

Amendment #21 Contract #NJ206

One Month of Child Welfare and Related ; !
Services (7/01/17 - 8/31/17) $498,291.10 2 $996,582.20
One Month of Child Welfare and Related !
Services (9/01/17 — 4/30/18) $498,291.08 8 $3,986,328.64
One Month of Chitd Welfare and Related :
Services (5/01/18 ~ 5/31/18) $579,676.58 1 ;579,676.58
One Month of Child Welfare and Related :

. 625,055.58
Services (6/01/18 — 6/30/18) 7625055.58| 1 ? A
Supplemental Invaolce for FY 17-18 for
Maintenance Adoption Subsidy {(MAS)
deficits (Section 45 of the Back of the Bill #147,679.00 1 $147,679.00
15-16 GAA)
One Month of Child Welfare and Related
Services (7/01/18 — 1/31/19) $527,901.83 7 53,695,312.81
One Month of Child Welfare and Related
Services (2/01/19 — 3/31/19) #536,272.04 21 $1’?72’544'08
One Month of Child Welfare and Related - i
Services (4/01/19 — 4/30/19) »543,309.37) 1 7543,399.37

|

One Month of Child Welfare and Related | '
Services (5/01/19 — 6/30/19) $561,096.87 2i $1,122, 193.74
One Supplemental Involice for FY18-19 |
Adoption Incentive Award 342,589.00 1 $42,539.00
Supplemental invoice for FY 18-19 Back of . i
the Bill Maintenance Adoption Subsidy $259,201,00 1 $259,201,00
(MAS) allocations
One Month of Child Welfare and Related $539,665.75 1 $539,665.75
Services (7/1/19 - 7/31/19) , ' | ' -
One‘Month Of Child Welfare and Related 5539 665.75 15 $539665.75
Services (8/1/19 - 8/31/19) ' ! '
Services (9/1/19 - 6/30/20) . ' : "
One Month of Child Welfare and Related $581,145.67| 8| $4.649,165.36
Services (7/1/20 - 2/28/21) ’ . T
One Month of Child Weifare and Related $581 145.6.6 4i $2,324,582.64
Services (3/1/21 - 6/30/21) ' \ s
One Month Of Ch"d Welfare and Related $581 145.67 8. $4 649 165.36
Services (7/1/21 - 2/28/22) ! o
Services (3/1/22 - 6/30/22) ! g e




Amendment #21 Contract #NJ206

One Month of Child_WeIfare and Related ¢581,145.66| = 4 $2,324,582.64
Services (3/1/23 - 6/30/23) ' e

One Month of Child Welfare and Related $581,145.67 8 $4,649,165.36
Services (7/1/23 - 2/29/24) ) ! _ LT

One Month of Child Welfare and Related - $581,145.66 gl $2,324,582.64
Services (3/1/24 - 6/30/24) ! i !

4, Page 63, Attachment II-F, CBC Schedule of Funds, CBC.Contract #N:JZOG, FY 2020-2021. Use
Designatlon, is hereby deleted and page 63, Attachment |I-F, CBC Scheduieiof Funds for FY 2019-2020
dated 7/1/20159 Is hereby Inserted and attached hereto. |

. |

!

This amendment shall begin on July 1, 2019 or the date on which the amendment has been signed by both

parties, whichever Is later, I
I

All provisions in the contract and any attachments thereto In conflict with this amendment shall be and
are hereby changed to conform with this amendment.

All provisions not In conflict with this amendment are still in effect and are to, be performed at the level
specified In the contract.

This amendment and all its attachments are hereby made a part of the contraEt IN WITNESS THEREGF,
the parties hereto have caused this five (5) page amendment to be executed by their officlals thereunto
duly authorized,

PROVIDER: St. Johns County Board of County Florida Depnrtment of Children and Families
Commissioners

SIGNED ) SIGNED '

BYM %BY:

NAME: Michael D. Wanchick NAME: Chad Poppell
TITLE; County Administrator TITLE: Secretary
|
DATE: DATE: . |
a UEFICIENT i
Nume !
Dute: 2-(o- )9 :
[




Amendment #21

Contract #NJ206

Attachment lI-F

Community Based Care (CBG) Lead Agency Schedule of Funds

St. Johns Board of County Commissloners - Contract #NJ206

FY 2019-20 Use Deslgnation - As of 7/1/2019

LIrialg 326 SSpaclaliCatafiorlakiGrantand Alds Cafimunlty Base

Olher Cost

Accumulators (OCA) Tile IV-E Funds

Other Foederal
Funds

Stale Funds

Total Funds

The Amount
of Non-
Racurring
Funds
Iacluded In
Total Funds

id Cao*Fitrnds for-Providats of Chill Wellare:Servicas (108304) <

Gore Sorvicas Funding (409.991 (1)(a), Flodda sz-ruresp

Inde ten;larrn Living {IL); Extended Fnsiorcnn; EFC} and Aftercar:

and Supporls {PESS)

Senfces

a Funding (4081454, FS:& 39,6261, FS,
KRE17/KRE22/
Independant Livin, SeMces Cnafea Adm]nlslrallen Elgible and Other | KRL17IKRL22/CHOAT
Chafee Road lo Indep -P y Educallon & Serces CHPES
Chafae, Educalion & Tralnlng Vouchers (ETV), Post-Secondary ETVAFIETVAP!
Educatlon & Sendces and SUE?M EESS) and Aflercare ETVPS
, |Extendad Fostercara - Tille V-E Ellgible EFCCM/EFRBE 55,946
All State Funded Independen! Living and ded Foster Cara EFRBY

SFSRAJEFCCE

~TotalIL'EFC and Aftercars Fundin

TR b

Line'# 329 spaclay.catdnbriasar it ol A0S FAdSEICH AL Sanc 8 (108305) +409: 168, SR

Ml Adopllon Subsldies (MAS) and Non Recuming Expenses

LiAais 327A 8 peclal cat

d°Alds= GhETdIashIpY

Querdlanship Assislance Program (GAP) Paymants

J0MAS/ MPOOD!
SFMSA/WO008/
WOOCTIWRO0!
WR002 872,458

GAPY EIGAPTM
GAPSFIGAPNR

L g 374:Spic| akCaleron sar Grant 2nd /Rl aT Riirchibero LTk s rapeutle S o rvica & for ChIIdRAT{100 8087 e

Children's Mental Health CW Wraparcund Fundin;
LIiie ¥:314/SpaclilCataor sk Conlrdaled:Borvicos 100777 ) 3%

18MCB/18MCF

Prolective Inves(lgalor Tralning --v-E Eilgible
Bine 8317;Spsc]a)-Calefor] 63! Granl and Alds = Child Rrojatlion’
CW Pl Tralnin

Tolal All Fund Sources
Foolnoles:

2,088,370
|

Tille IV-E Fund Sources {Sectlon ASB) {a Multlple 1,120,433 §62478 1 1,606,313 3,549,222 62,462

Love! § Licansed Care (FH) Paymants - W-E Eligible (Sectlon B) (b) LCLVE 38,400 - 22,960 59,360 - 1

Lol ¢ Licensed Care (FH) Payments - V-E Inallglble {Seclion B) (b) LCLvl . - 23,084 - 23,084 - i
d Fund Seurces {Seclion A&B) (c Multlpla 116,704 388 862 505,566 - 1

Aisk Pool Funding ing) - -

Prior Year Excess Eamings (nonmecuming) - -

Madicald Adminisiration . PRMS . 9,199 9,200 18,996 - i

Slafe Accoss & Visilation Grant (d) PRSAV - - - - :

[Safe & Stabla Familiss Act Grant-Famlly Presenatlon (o) PRE04/PRMO: 13,44 37,813 151,254 - .

Safe & Stable Famllles Act Grant-Family Suppor (¢ PREO0S/PRMDE 13,44 37,814 151,255 -

Sale & Stablo Familles Act Granl-Time Limited Reunificalion {e) PRE 11/PRM11 226,85 75,629 302,612 - .

(Sale & Slable Famllies Act Grant; Aduglfcn {e) PRE12/PRMA 13,44 ! 37,614 151,255 - B

Tolal Core*Sérvicas Fundini 208,88 2,418,4 4,871,807 L

5 (108308)130,62255F S

EGAPE/EGAPI 3,088 |

A
! H
52343 . 28,000 81,243 - !
. i
- 05707 35,707 - H
' i
16611 | 47,584 64,105 - o
- . 37,209 93,244 - 1
. !
| 13,802 13,502 - N
| 162,692 267,691 -

114,805

CETIETNR I,

814,558 |,

5,208
kg

RN

66,269

1,801,089

b
i
5]

i
g

1

i

|
!

A

R Y

[

1,482,428

i 3,485,412

7,038,210

(a) Expgndilures less {han the IV-E amount Identifed In s seclion may be sublect 1o repayment. .

{This secilon Includes the lolluwlng OCAs: ASDUD, AS0CS, DCMPR, DCMLB, CHPAQ, DCMOH, DCMIH, LCFHE LGFHI, I.CGHE, LCGH, RF.V-iE, REVTF 'SECLE, BECL), SMS4E, TRCOR, TRFCA_
 (b)_ Expundilures less than the IV-E amount |donlified in fhis seollon | may_ba subjecl 1o repaymont. Funds may only be used for Foster Homo Leve! | Board Payments.

'0) Tha seciion Includes the following OCAs: PVSPR, GS00H, CSFOH, CSOAS, CSFAS, SECS:I PRO24

|(d) A 10% malch |s providad by the Communlty-Based Care provider,

1{0) A 25% malch Is required by oliher local malch orstate inds prowided by the Depariment of Childran end Famllias.

63




