RESOLUTION NO. 2022-125

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA,
APPROVING THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND RQUIREMENTS OF
THE TWENTY-SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NJ206
BETWEEN ST. JOHNS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS AND THE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND
FAMILIES AND RECOGNIZING UNANTICIPATED REVENUE.

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Children and Families (the Department) wishes to amend
contract number NJ206; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this amendment is to update some performance measures and insert
the Schedule of Funds, Attachment II-H, for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 with version dated 02/21/2022; and

WHEREAS, the additional funding was not anticipated when preparing the Fiscal Year 2021-
2022 St Johns County Annual Budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY:

Section 1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this resolution and
such recitals are adopted as findings of fact.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County approves the terms,
conditions and requirements of the 27th Amendment of the contract between the Florida Department of
Children and Families and St. Johns County, Florida, and recognize unanticipated revenue in the amount
of $1,101,815.00.

Section 3. To the extent that there are typographical or administrative errors or omissions that do
not change the tone, tenor, or context of this resolution, this resolution may be revised without subsequent
approval of the Board of County Commissioners.

Section 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County,
Florida, this 19th day of April, 2022,

BOARD OF GOUNTY LOMMISSIONERS OF
ST.JO TY

By:
Ch¥istian Whitehurst, Vice-chair

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty,

Clerk of Circmuoller
By: >4”‘“ Rendition Date_ 7/3( /32

Deputy Clerk




AMENDMENT #27 : Contract #NJ206

Effective the latter of March 8, 2022, or the last date of the signatories, this amends the above referenced Contract as
follows:

1. Numbers 2, 6,7, 9, and 10 were last addressed in Amendment #26. Numbers 3-5 and 8 were last addressed in
Amendment #10.

2. Inthe Standard Contract, Section 3, $67,440,932.00 is replaced with $70,289,301.00.

3. Attachment |, 1.7.2. Placement Services is amended to add:

1.7.2.7. In accordance with the Multi-Ethnic Placement Act of 1994 and the Small Business Job Protection
Act of 1996, Section 1808, Removal of Barriers to Interethnic Adoption, the lead agency will diligently
recruit prospective foster families that represent the racial and ethnic diversity of Florida's foster care
population. To ensure such diligent recruitment, the lead agency will utilize culturally and linguistically
appropriate competency and awareness during recruitment as required under Rule 65C-45.002(10), F.A.C.,
for all levels of licensure. The lead agency will develop and secure services to assist in the recruitment of
such prospective foster families that reflect the diversity of Florida’s foster care children, including,
professional services for document translation, pre-service and in-service training translation, and
translators for the application process and after licensure.

4. Attachment |, 2. Performance Specifications and 2.1 are replaced by the following.
2. PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

By execution of this Contract, the Lead Agency hereby acknowledges and agrees that its performance
under this Contract must meet the measures set forth below. Pers. 402.73, F.S., and s. 409.996(1)(d),
F.S., the Department will provide for graduated penalties for failure to comply with contract terms. Such
penalties may include enhanced monitoring and reporting, imposition of corrective action plans, technical
assistance and consultation from the Department, imposition of financial penalties, or early termination of
contracts. The financial penalties shall require the Lead Agency to reallocate funds from administrative
costs to direct care for children.

2.1. The Lead Agency shall be required to meet performance measures listed below whether services are
performed directly or performed by a subcontractor. The Lead Agency shall demonstrate progress
throughout the state fiscal year and will be required to be functioning in compliance with each
performance measure. Nothing in this section shall be interpreted to mean the measures below are the
only measures for which the Lead Agency shall be responsible. The Department reserves the right to
modify or add any performance measures which are required by federal and state funding sources to
comply with federal and state requirements.

Any modifications or additions will only be accomplished through formal amendment to this Contract.

2.1.1.  Ifthe Lead Agency fails to meet the following measures, the Department, may allow up to six
months for the Lead Agency to achieve compliance with the measures. The determination of
the extenuating or mitigating circumstances is the exclusive determination of the Department.
If the Lead Agency can validate that the performance measures were not met due to
extenuating circumstances outside of the Lead Agency's control, then the deficiency will not
be adversely factored into the numerical level of achievement for such performance
measure(s). :

2.1.2.  The Lead Agency shall continuously monitor FSFN data to ensure accurate input. Quarterly,
the Department shall provide the Lead Agency FSFN data so that the Lead Agency, in turn, is

able to disclose to the Department any inputted FSFN errors of which the Lead Agency is
aware. The Lead Agency is to provide these inputted FSFN errors, along with valid supporting

Page 1 of 8



AMENDMENT #27

2.1.3.

Contract #NJ206
documentation, no later than fifteen (15) business days after receipt of the aforementioned
FSFN data from the Department.

The Department shall ensure qualitative data utilized to generate the performance scores of
qualitative accountability metrics reflects a valid sample size by circuit and interrater reliability
scores of the data collection instrument are published.

Corrective Action Plans

If the Lead Agency fails to meet the required performance measures, or if efforts in monitoring
detect deficiencies by the Lead Agency, the Department may require the Lead Agency to
develop and implement a Corrective Action Plan. Within ten days of the Department's
notification of the deficiency, the Department may request the Lead Agency to develop a
Corrective Action Plan which shall outline all the documented deficiencies, the timetable to
correct the deficiencies (not to exceed six months, unless otherwise specified), and establish
a schedule for reporting the progress toward correcting the deficiencies. The Department's
approval or denial of the Corrective Action Plan shall be provided to the Lead Agency’'s CM.
All communications regarding the Corrective Action Plan will flow between the CM for the
Department and the CM for the Lead Agency.

Report Period

Safety maltreatment within six months of 95% 20(2e(.)g;t,can:::ar¥y1é1
termination of supervision. 2020', for the report'

The month ending
nine months prior to
the report month

Percent of children with no verified

month ending
September 30, 2020).

Safety maltreatment within 12 months of a 90.9% 1.2020 - March 31,

The month ending 15
months prior o the
end of the report

Children with no recurrence of verified month. (e.g., March

prior verified maltreatment 2020, for the month

ending June 30,
2021).

Permanency

The month beginning
12 months prior to
the end of the report
month (e.g., June 1
through June 30,
2019, for the report
month ending June
30, 2020).

Children achieving permanency within 41%
12 months of entering care.

Permanency 12 months for children in Out-of-home

The beginning of the
day 12 months prior
to the end of the
report month (e.g.,
July 1, 2019, for the
report month ending
June 30, 2020).

Children achieving permanency within 44%

care between 12 and 23 months.

Page 2 of 8



AMENDMENT #27 Contract #NJ206
Ref# Category Measure Description Standard Report Period
Children achieving permanency within 30% o
12 months for children in out-of-home The beginning of the
care for 24 months or more day 12 months prior
5 p to the end of the
‘ ermanency report month (e.g.,
July 1, 2019, for the
report month ending
June 30, 2020).
The 12-month period
_ ending 24 months
Children who do not re-enter foster prrelorotr? ttz:grd (oef the
6. Permanency care within 12 months of moving to a 91.7% port 9 AN

Safety

permanent home.

Percent of children not abused or
neglected while in out-of-home care.

98%

October 1 to
September 30 for the
12-month period
ending September

The month ending
three months prior to
the end of the report
month (e.g., June 1,

2020, to June 30,
2020, for the report
month ending

September 30, 2020).

Safety

Percent of children not abused or
neglected while receiving in-home
services.

96%

The month ending
three months prior to
the end of the report
month (e.g., June 1,

2020, to June 30,
2020, for the report

month ending
September 30, 2020).

Well-Being

Percent of children under supervision
who are seen every 30 days.

99.5%

The month ending as
of the end of the
report month (e.g.,
June 1, 2020 — June
30, 2020, for the
month ending June
30, 2020).

10.

Well-Being

Percent of cases with caseworker
visits with parents monthly.

7

80%

The month ending as
of the end of the
report month.

11.

Permanency

Children’s placement moves per
1,000 days in foster care.

The twelve (12)
month period ending
as of the end of the

report month (e.g.,

April 1, 2017, to
March 31, 2018, for

the report month

March 2018)

12.

Permanency

Percent of children placed with
relatives or nonrelatives.

65%

The last day of the
report month.

Page 30of 8



AMENDMENT #27 Contract #NJ206
Ref# Category Measure Description Standard Report Period
Percent of sibling groups where all
13. Permanency siblings are pgl’a?:ed together 65% The last day of the
' report month.
Number of children with finalized Monthly:
adoptions during each state fiscal Performance through
year (SFY) endzlquéune 30. 25TBD the end of the month
14, Permanency giz 3822'23 e prior to th(:hreport
- mon
SFY 2023-24 TBD
SFY-2024-26 TBD Fiscal Year to Date:

Same as monthly.

Case Management — Qualitative (Life of Case) Metrics

The Department will be monitoring to establish a baseline system of measure across the state for the
annual accountability system. DCF will waive performance penalties for qualitative measures until a

baseline is established and targets are set for progressive performance improvement.

Cases with concerted efforts to

The month ending as
of the end of the

the dental health needs of the child.

15. Safety provide sc-?rvices to prevent entry/re-
entry into out-of-home care. 95% report month.
Cases with quality caseworker visits 95%
16 Well-Being with child every 30 days. The month ending as
: (ATTACHMENT 1) of the end of the
report month.
Cases for which concerted efforts 95%
were made to assess and provide ° The month ending as
17. Well-Being services to meet the needs of of the end of the
children, parents, and foster parents. report month.
Cases with concerted efforts to 95%
. involve children and parents in case ° The month ending as
18. Well-Being planning. of the end of the
report month.
Cases with quality caseworker visits 95%
Well-Bei with parents every 30 days to ensure The month ending as
19. eli-being safety, permanency, well-being, and of the end of the
support achievement of case goals. report month.
(ATTACHMENT 1)
Cases with concerted efforts to meet 95%
20 Well-Being the educational needs of the child. The month ending as
: of the end of the
report month.
Cases with concerted efforts to meet 95% »
21 Well-Being the mental/behavioral health needs of The month ending as
: the child of the end of the
report month.
N The month ending as
22. Well-Being Cases viith concerted efforts to meet 95% of the end of the
the physical health needs of the child. report month.
) The month ending as
23. Well-Being Cases with concerted efforts to meet 95% of the end of the

report month.

Page 4 of 8




AMENDMENT #27 Contract #NJ206

Ref# Category Measure Description Standard Report Period
Cases with appropriate permanency 95%
goals established in a timely manner. The month ending as
24 Permanency of the end of the

report month.

Cases for which concerted efforts

0,
were made to ensure visitation 95% The month ending as
25. Permanency between a child in out-of-home care of the end of the
with parents and siblings in out-of- report month.

home care.

5. Attachment |, 2.2 Performance Evaluation Methodology is amended to read:

The performance evaluation methodology for statewide measures is posted on the Department's website and
included in the Biography of Accountability Metrics:
https://www.myflfamilies.com/service-programs/child-welfare/dashboard/

6. The highlighted portions below amend Attachment |, Section 4.1.1. The non-highlighted parts are illustrative and
unaffected by this amendment.

This is an advance fixed price, fixed payment ||| | EEEEE contract comprised of federal sources and a
grant of state funds. The method of payment is per s. 409.990(1), F.S. The Department will iai the Lead Aiency

for the delivery of service units provided in accordance with the terms of this Contract,
* for a total dollar amount not to exceed | | ] J I subject to the availability of funds.

The Schedule of Funds (Attachment 1I), which identifies the amount of the federal and B sources, will be
amended into this Contract at the beginning of each fiscal year, and the total contract amount will be adjusted
accordingly. The attached Schedule of Funds provides as follows:

Attachment II-A, Fiscal Year 14-15 $5,233,418.00
Attachment II-B, Fiscal Year 15-16 $5,363,984.00
Attachment II-C, Fiscal Year 16-17 $5,836,822.00
Attachment II-D, Fiscal Year 17-18 $6,335,322.00
Attachment II-E, Fiscal Year 18-19 $6,735,190.00
Attachment II-F, Fiscal Year 19-20 $7,086,611.00

Attachment II-G, Fiscal Year 20-21 $7,585,100.00
Attachment II-H, Fiscal Year 21-22 $
Attachment II-1, Fiscal Year 22-23 $
Attachment II-J, Fiscal Year 23-24 $

(projected funding)
(projected funding)

7. The highlighted portions of the below table amends Attachment |, 4.1.1. The non-highlighted parts are illustrative
and unaffected by this amendment. :

Page 50of 8



AMENDMENT #27 Contract #NJ206

Total Fiscal Year

Service Unit Fixed Payment | #of Units |  Total Amount Amount
Fiscal Year 2021-2022
One Month of Child Welfare and Related
Services (7/1/2021-7/31/2021) $63209168 | 1 $632,091.68
One Month of Child Weifare and Related
Services (8/1/2021-8/30/2021) 563200167 | $632,091.67
One Supplemental Payment for Chafee $143 487.00 1 $143 487.00
Division X funding T T
One Months of Child Welfare and Related $
Services (9/1/2021-1/32022) §651.81467 | 5 $3,259,073.35 FY 21-22
One Months of Child Welfare and Related
Services (2/1/2022 $651,814.66 s

8. 4.2 Cost Reimbursement is amended to add 4.2.3:
4.2.3. Family First Transition Act (FFTA) Funds

4.2.3.1 FFTA Transition Funds shall be used to reimburse for allowable expenditures for Installation of
Evidence Based Services, Foster Parent Mentors, Residential Setting Transitional Support, and
Supplementation Foster Care Maintenance. Allowable expenditures shall be in accordance with Evidence
Based Programs (EBPs), Foster Parent Peer Mentor, Qualified Residential Treatment Program (QRTP), and
Trust-Based Relational Intervention Reimbursement Forms. Supplementation Foster Care Maintenance is paid
to the CBCs via the fixed monthly payment invoice and allowable expenditures shall be made in accordance
with the FSFN Payment Reference Guide (incorporated by reference and available on the DCF website).

4.2.3.2 Costs associated with carrying out FFTA services under this contract shall first be paid by the Provider.
The Provider shall submit invoices for eligible costs to the Department for reimbursement. Expenditures shall
meet the minimum requirements established by the Department of Financial Services, Division of Accounting
and Auditing, Bureau of Auditing, Reference Guide for State Expenditures, which is available at the Department
of Financial Services web site.

4.2.3.3 Payment may be authorized only for allowable expenditures on the Family First Transition Act Funds
Cost Reimbursement Invoice (available on the Department website) which are in accordance with the limits per
category as specified on the Schedule of Funds (Attachment II-H).

4.2.3.4 Except for the Supplementation Foster Care Maintenance which is paid as a part of the fixed monthly
payment invoice and reported on the monthly actual expenditure report, the Lead Agency shall request
payment for allowable FFTA expenditures through submissicn of a separate invoice for FFTA Funds on or
before the 20t of each month for expenditures incurred during the preceding month. Supporting documentation
must be submitted with the invoice to support all expenditures in accordance with the guidance documents.

9. 5.15.2. is deleted and replaced with the following:

Page 6 of 8



AMENDMENT #27 Contract #NJ206
5.15.2. Any funding not spent by June 30, 2022, the Department will identify the amount of uneared funds for
repayment upon completion of the final reconciliation.

The cost pools assigned and the amount for each cost pool will be provided in the Lead Agency State Fiscal Year
2021-2022 Schedule of Funds.

10. Attachment II-H is replaced by the attached Attachment II-H (dated 2/1/2022).

11. All provisions in the Contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this Amendment are changed to conform
with this Amendment. All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in effect and are to be performed at
the level specified in the Contract. This Amendment and all its attachments are made a part of the Contract.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties cause this amendment to be executed by their duly authorized officials.

PROVIDER: St. Johns Co. Board of County Commissioners DEPARTMENT:
Family Integrity Program

SIGNED SIGNED
BY: BY:
NAME: NAME:
TITLE: TITLE:
DATE: DATE:

Page 7 of 8



AMENDMENT #27 Contract #NJ206

Attachment II-H
Community Based Care (CBC) Lead Agency Schedule of Funds
St. Johns Board of County Commissioners - Contract #NJ206
FY 2021-22 Use Designation - As of 2/21/2022

The Amount of:
Other Cost . Other Federal Non-Recurring
Accumulators (OCA) Titte [V-E Funds Funds State Funds Total Funds Funds included
in Total Funds
Line # 321 - Special Categories: Grant and Aids - Community Based Care Funds for Praviders of Child Welfare Services (108304}
Core Services Funding (409.991 (1)(a), Florida Statutes)
Title {V-E Fund Sources (Section A&B) (a) Muttiple 1,264,173 778,102 2,221,936 4264211 6,255
Level | Licensed Care (FH) Payments - IV-E Eligible (Section B) (b) LCLVE 82524 - 52,187 134,711 -
Level | Licensed Care (FH) Payments - IV-E Ineligible (Section B) (b) LCLVI - - 81,289 81,289 -
Capped Fund Sources (Section A&B) (c) Muitiple 8,247 380,990 389,237 -
Medicaid Administration PROOS 7.407 7,406 14,813 -
State Access & Visitation Grant (d) PRSAV - - - -
Safe & Stable Families Act Grant-Family Preservation (¢ PRE04 79,130 - 79.130 -
Safe & Stable Families Act Grant-Family Support (e) PRE0O6 79,130 - 79.130 -
Safe & Stable Families Act Grant-Family Reunification (e) PRE11 158,259 - 158,269 -
Safe & Stable Families Act Grant-Adoption (€) PRE12 79.130 - 79,130 -
Total Core Services Funding 1,346,607 1,188,405 2,743,808 5,279,810 6,255
Child Welfare Best Practices - of SB 80 and SB 96 - Oniginaily approp in 2021 GAA line 306A Lump Sum and rek to fine 321 (108304)
Family Finders (39.2015, FS) FFOCB - - 73,313 73,313 -
Kinship Navigation (39.2015 FS) KINCB - - 744,678 744,678 45907
Post Adoption Services CSFAS - - 10,479 10,479 -
Independent Liviing ansion SFOAT - - 9.354 9,354 -
Total Child Welfare Best F I - - | 837,824 837,824 45,807
Family First Prevention Services Act Transition Funds - Originally appr: in 2021 GAA line 3068 Lump Sum and released to line 321 (108304)
Installation of Evidenced Based Services (g) FFPEB - 5,509 - 5,509 5,509
Foster Parent Mentors (g) FFPCI 10,000 10,000 10,000
Residential Settings Transition Support (g) FFPRS 156,251 156,251 156.251
Supplementation Foster Care Maintenance FFPSM 10.871 10,871 10,871
Total Family First Prevention Services Act Transition Funds - 182,631 - 182,831 182,831
Living (1) , Foster Care (EFC) and Aftercare Funding (409.1451, FS & 39.6251, F8)
KRE17/KRE22/
Independent Living Services - Chafee Administration Eligible and Other KRL17/KRL22/CHOAT 34,253 46,990 81,243 -
Chafee Road to - Post y ion & Services CHPES
and Supports (PESS’ 14,103 21,694 35797 -
Chafee, E ion & Training (ETV), Post: Y ETVAF/ETVAP/
Education & Services and Supports (PESS) and Aftercare ETVPS 16,513 47 167 63,680 -
Extended Fostercare - Title iV-E Eligible EFCCM/EFRBE 45,094 - 48,150 93.244 -
L . EFRBI/
All State Funded Living and Foster Care Services SFSRA/EFCOE 13,727 13,727 _
Total L. EFC and Aftercare Fun . 45,094 64,869 177,728 287,891 -
Line # 322 Special Categories: Grant and Aids - Adoption Assistance (108305) - 409.186, FS
39MAS/ MP000/
N . N SFMSA/WO006/
Adoption {MAS) and Non Recurring Expenses WOO07/WR001/
WR002 1,034,331 161,656 890,144 2,086,131 -
Line # 323 Special Categories: Grant and Aids - Guardianship Assistance Program Payments (108306) - 39.6226, FS
GAP4E/GAPTA/
Guardianship Assistance Program (GAP) Payments GAPSF/GAPNR/
EGAPE/EGAPI 21.448 - 15,510 36,958 -
Line # 368 Special : Grant and Aids - Purchase of Therapeutic Services for Chidren {100806]
Children's Mental Heaith CW Wraparound Fundi 19MCB/19MCF 66,259 66,259 -
|Line # 310 Special Categories: Contracted Services (100777)
Protective Investigator Training - V-E Eligible I BATRN I | -1 B -
Line # 314 Special Categories: Grant and Aids - Child Protection (103034}
ICW Pl Training ] BAT00 I - - 1 -1 -
Line # 314 Special Categories: Grant and Aids - Chidd F {103034)
Special Projects | | | E .1 -
Special Projects ] | -1 -1 | -
Line # 321 - ial Cate : Grant and Aids - Based Care Funds for Providers of Child WeWare Services (108304)
CW Performance Incentive Project - 6th Judicial Circuit SFE06 I - -] - 1 -
[CW Performance Incentive Project - 13th Judicial Circuit | SFE13 ] I - -] - -
Line # 310A ial Cate, : Grant and Aids - Contracted Services {100778)
Special Projects | | - ] - - ] -
Special Projects ] L I | -] - -
Line # 313A - Special Categ C {COVID-19) - Public Assistance - State Ope
Division X Chafee - Relief & Assistance (f) 66,465
Division X Chafee - Transportation (f) CHXTR 39,591 39,591
Division X Chafee - Extended Foster Care (f) CHXEF 37,431 37,431
Division X Chafee - Postsecondary Education Sves & Supports (PESS) (f) ETVXR - - -
CARES Act Division B - Title 1V-B: Safe & Stable Families Act Grant- _
Family Preservation (f) CCX04 21,348 21,348 21,348
CARES Act Division B -Title IV-B: Safe & Stable Families Act Grant- _
Family Support (f) CCX06 21.348 21,348 21,348
CARES Act Division B -Title IV-B: Safe & Stable Families Act Grant-Time _
Limited Reunification (f) CCX11 42,697 42,697 42,697
CARES Act Division B -Title IV-B: Safe & Stable Families Act Grant- m
Adoglion “ C% . 21,348
Total All Fund Sources 1,848,789 5,027,632 485,021

Footnotes:

(a) Expenditures less than the 1V-E amount identified in this section may be subject to repayment.
This section includes the following OCAs: AS000, ASOCS, DCMPR, DCMLO, CHPAQ, DCMOH, DCMIH, LCFHE, LCFHI, LCGHE, LCGHI, REV4E, REVTF, SECLE, SECLI, SMS4E, TRCOR,
TRFCA, LCNSE, LCNSI, LCSSE, LCSSI, SESSE, SESSI

{b) Expenditures less than the 1V-E amount identified in this section may be subject to repayment. Funds may only be used for Foster Home Level | Board Payments
{c) The section inctudes the following OCAs: PVSPR, CS00H, CSFOH, CS0AS, SECSV, PR024

(d) A 10% match is provided by the Community-Based Care provider.

(e) A 25% match is provided by the Community-Based Care provider.

(f) No local match is required.

(g) Separate method of payment from fixed monthly payment. Cost reimbursement request to DCF

Page 8 of 8



